
 

 

 

F.H. Huffman Accommodation Review 

Questions & Answers 

 
Question:  Why are the E.Q.A.O. percentages lower in 2004/2005 than in 2001/2002 
(higher scores indicate better readiness-to-learn skills)? 
 
Answer:  Each cohort/class presents different abilities and thus, the results differ from 
year to year. 
 
Question:  Would the class size change if Huffman and Robert Moore consolidated? 
 
Answer:  No.  Huffman currently has an average class size of 16 and all primary class 
sizes are capped at 20 in accordance with Ministry guidelines. 
 
Question:  What feedback has been received from the community? 
 
Answer:  The Fort Frances Chiefs Secretariat has provided a letter of support to build a 
new school. 
 
Question:  Is the review process local or mandated by the Ministry?  Are other boards 
following this process? 
 
Answer:  The Ministry of Education has developed Pupil Accommodation Review 
Guidelines to provide direction to school boards regarding the future of a school.  The 
Board and other school boards must follow the Ministry guidelines but can customize the 
School Valuation Framework to meet their needs. 
 
Question:  How do the projected enrolments for 2012 compare to the highest enrolments 
that Robert Moore School had? 
 
 Answer:  Projections for 2012 indicate a head count of 70 for Huffman School while 
Robert Moore shows a projection of 360.  Enrolment history for Robert Moore will be 
provided at the next public consultation. (see Appendix E – Enrolment Data for Robert 
Moore School) 
 
Question:  If the majority of parents wanted Huffman School to remain open, would it 
remain open? 
 
Answer:  The Rainy River District School Board is conducting an accommodation review 
of Huffman School to determine the best needs of the students.  No final decision has 
been made on the outcome of Huffman School.  The purpose of the public consultation 
is to review the data in the School Valuation document and make a recommendation to 
the Board. 
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Question:  With the recent announcement for the funding of a new school for Robert 
Moore School, does this affect the timelines for the consultation for Huffman School? 
 
Answer:  No.  The Pupil Accommodation Review for Huffman School has set timelines 
which the Board will follow.  While the announcement of funding for Robert Moore 
School does initiate the process for building a new school, there are several 
considerations and steps that have to be completed first, such as finding an architect, 
according to Board policies and procedures.  These steps for Robert Moore School allow 
the time for the consultation with Huffman School to be completed and then considered 
as well. 
 
Question:  Would fundraising would be an option in raising additional funds to operate 
the school as parents also would like to know if money could be found in other areas of 
the budget to allow Huffman School to remain open?   
 
Answer:  Board financial reports indicate that the school has revenues exceeding 
$800,000 based on the 2007/08 budget.  Classroom expenditures total $700,000 with an 
additional $300,000 for non-classroom expenditures, including transportation for a total 
of $1 million dollars.  This leaves the school with a $200,000 deficit.  The Board must 
then draw from other areas in order to support the school.  Therefore, fundraising is not 
an option. 
 
Question:  What would the classes look like if the school remained open, based on the 
2012 projected enrolment?   
 
Answer:  There would be split grades as the Ministry has a cap of 20 students for 
primary class size. 
 
Question:  Do parents and community members understand the review?   
 
Answer:  Huffman School newsletters have highlighted the meeting times and dates.  
Ads have been placed in the Fort Frances Times.  B93 FM radio station has interviewed 
Heather Campbell, Superintendent of Education, and has had reminders to the public on 
the upcoming sessions. 
 
Question:  Why is there no Ojibwe teacher at Huffman and Fort Frances High School?  
Is it due to lack of qualified teachers? Could the Ojibwe teacher not belong to Robert 
Moore School and teach at Huffman as well? 
 
Answer:  There is an Ojibwe teaching position at Fort Frances High School.  The  reason 
there is not one at Huffman is that it is difficult to attract a qualified teacher for a .2 
position. The position at Robert Moore School does not allow for the schools to share a 
teacher. It is difficult to find qualified teachers to teach Ojibwe.  There will be an 
increased need as the First Nation student enrolment increases. 
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Question:  Are you talking about education when you refer to Value to the Local 
Economy? 
 
Answer:  No, when considering the Value to the Local Economy, the committee 
examines matters such as employment, real estate values, etc.    As for Value to the 
Community, many schools can be utilized for other functions (e.g. day care, sports 
events) which would be an attraction to the neighborhood.  Huffman School has only 
been used by the community on one occasion in the past year. 
 
Question:  What would the breakdown of the $1.7M be? 
 
Answer:  There are currently high and urgent needs for things like the fire alarm system, 
emergency lighting and interior lighting and medium needs for millworks, windows, doors 
and plumbing fixtures and piping. 
 
Question:  What would it cost to rebuild Huffman School? 
 
Answer:  It would cost approximately $3M to rebuild the school.  This is based on a 
school size of 12,000 sq. ft. calculated at 200-250/sq. ft. 
 
Question:  Was Huffman School submitted for replacement? 
 
Answer:  Robert Moore and Huffman have been deemed “prohibitive to repair” by the 
Ministry and the Board is recommending consolidation of Robert Moore and Huffman in 
a new facility.  Under Ministry guidelines, the Board is considering the following during 
the Huffman pupil accommodation review: 

1) Status quo – keep the school open with minor repairs being completed with 
School Renewal funds. 

2) Single school solution – rebuild single school 
3) Multi-school solution 

i) Renovate/add to neighboring school 
ii) Build new consolidated school 

4) Retire School – close school and move students to neighboring school with 
no renovation or additions. 

 
Question: Is there enough money available to fix both schools? 
 
Answer:  The Ministry would have to be approached for additional funding in order to 
consider the replacement of both schools.  The Board is not in a financial position to 
debenture two schools.  It is not a consideration based on current funding offered by the 
Ministry.  Funding has been approved to rebuild Robert Moore School on the existing 
property.  The Board must have the plans approved before proceeding with a new 
school. 
 
Question:  Is there an option to build a new facility for Robert Moore School and allow 
Huffman School to remain open? 
 
Answer:  While this is an option, enrolment projection over the next five years indicate a 
significant decline in enrolment and utilization for Huffman School.  Projections indicate a 
decline in enrolment for all schools.   
 
 



F.H. Huffman Accommodation Review  Questions and Answers 

 
 
 
 
Question:  What does ADE stand for? 
 
Answer:  ADE stands for Average Daily Enrolment which is the number of days a pupil is 
enrolled in a program divided by the number of days a program is in session, multiplied 
by the percentage of the school day the pupil participates in the program. 
 
Question:  Has anyone approached the school (community groups) about using the 
school? 
 
Answer:  No, under the Board’s Community Use Agreement, individuals and groups are 
welcome to use the facility after school hours but there has been only one request in the 
past year – groups seem to take advantage of J.W. Walker School and Robert Moore 
School for their activities. 
 
Additional Comments Submitted: 
 
I am writing as I am unable to attend the meeting tonight, February 12, 2008 with respect 
to Huffman School.  I wish to express my desire for the school to either be re-built or 
remain open.  I believe that merging the school with Robert Moore would be a poor 
decision for the younger children.  My son is going to be four in August and will be 
attending JK in September.  His daycare is currently in the East end of town and I would 
like him to attend Huffman School for his early years of education.  I believe that a small, 
close knit learning environment will help young children just starting their education, to 
be more comfortable, willing and able to learn.  A large environment very well may 
intimidate the children and that is not a nourishing environment for their young minds.  I 
respectfully submit my opinion on this matter in the best interests of the young children 
of this community and in support of Huffman School either remaining open and 
commencing repairs, or for the rebuild of the school.    – Stephanie Logan 
 
Thank you for sharing your review with us.  I found it helpful and hearing views and 
comments of others has prompted me to express mine as well.   – Gail Beyak 
 
 

 

 
The Rainy River District School Board Accommodation Review Committee would appreciate 
hearing from you about any thoughts, ideas or comments you may have about the information 
that was presented in the F.H Huffman School valuation reports or at the public consultations.  
The schedule of public consultations can be found on the Board’s website at www.rrdsb.com. 

 


